MARINE DISPLAY
MU-152
OPERATOR'S MANUAL
Model
(Product Name: MONITOR UNIT)
i
IMPORTANT NOTICES

1. Make a cutout in the mounting location with the flush mounting template (included).
2. Attach the flush mounting sponges H15 and V15 in the order shown in the figure below.
Name Type Code No. Qty.
Flush Mounting Panel (15) OP26-36-1 001-497-520 1
Washer Head Screw M4×10 000-163-836-10 8
Self Tapping Screw 5×20 000-162-609-10 4
Flush Mounting Template C42-00909-B 000-172-636-11 1
Wing bolt
Wing nut
Mount fixture
Protector
Mounting panel
Flush mounting sponges (H15)
for top and bottom
Flush mounting sponges (V15)
for right and left
5
1.  MOUNTING, WIRING
3. Attach the flush mounting panel (15) to the monitor unit from the rear with the washer head
screws (M4×10, 8 places, torque: 1.2 N•m). Do not confuse the top and bottom of the panel
and check that screw holes on the panel and unit are aligned.
4. Connect all cables at the back of the monitor unit. See section 1.8.
5. Fit the monitor unit assembly to the cutout.
6. Secure the monitor unit to the cutout with the self tapping screws (4 places).
1.4 Desktop Mounting (Option)
You can mount the monitor unit on a desktop, using the bracket assembly OP26-35 (option).
Bracket Assembly OP26-35 (Code No.: 000-034-941)
Name Type Code No. Qty.
Mounting Bracket (15) OP26-2-1 001-080-820
1
Bracket Support w/knobs OP26-35-1 001-497-480
Self-Tapping Screw 5×20 000-162-608-10 4
Binding Head Screw M4×10 000-172-165-10 6
Flush mounting panel (15)
Washer head screw
Narrow
Wide
Self tapping screw
6
1.  MOUNTING, WIRING
1. Loosen the knobs of the bracket support to separate the mounting bracket (15) from the brack-
et support.
2. Secure the mounting bracket (15) to the mounting location with four self-tapping screws.
3. Attach the bracket support to the rear of the monitor unit with the binding head screws (M4×10,
6 places, torque: 1.2 N•m).
Mounting bracket (15)
Bracket support
Knob
Self-tapping screw
Mounting bracket (15)
Binding head screws
Bracket support
7
1.  MOUNTING, WIRING
4. Connect all cables at the back of the monitor unit. See section 1.8.
5. Loosen the knobs of the bracket support and set them in the notches on the mounting bracket
(15).
6. Adjust the angle of the monitor unit and fasten the knobs tightly.
1.5 Flush Mounting, Fixed at Rear, with Hood (Op-
tion)
You can attach a hood when flush mounting the unit from the rear, using the hood assembly
OP26-3 (option).
Hood Assembly OP26-3 (Code No.: 001-080-840)
1. Make a cutout in the mounting location with the flush mounting template (included).
2. Attach the hood fixing plates 15 to the right and left of the monitor unit with flat head screws
(M3×8, 6 places, torque: 0.6 N•m).
Name Type Code No. Qty.
Hood (15) Assembly OP26-3-1 001-080-950 1
Hood Fixing Plate 15 26-005-2302-1 100-351-321-10 2
F-Mount Hood Packing 15 26-005-2305 100-351-710-10 1
Hood Packing Bottom 15 26-005-2306 100-351-720-10 1
F-Mount Hood Packing Side 15 26-005-2307 100-351-730-10 2
Knob M4 03-163-2303-2 100-343-602-10 4
Flat Head Screw M3×8 000-172-167-10 6
Flush Mounting Template C42-00908-B 000-172-635-11 1
Mounting bracket (15)
Knob
Flat head screw
Hood fixing plate 15
8
1.  MOUNTING, WIRING
3. Attach the F-mount hood packing 15 to the top brim, the hood packing bottom 15 to the bottom
brim, and then attach the F-mount hood packing side 15 to the right and left sides of the mon-
itor unit from the rear side as shown the figure below.
4. Follow steps 3 to 9 in section 1.2 to fit the monitor unit to the mounting location.
5. Loosely fix the knobs M4 (4 pcs.) to the hood fixing plates 15.
6. Slide the cutouts of the hood (15) assembly onto the knobs M4.
F-mount hood packing 15F-mount hood packing side 15
Hood packing bottom 15
Knob M4 (4 pcs.)
Hood fixing plate 15
Cutout (4 places)
Hood (15) assembly
9
1.  MOUNTING, WIRING
7. Press the top of the hood (15) assembly to fit the knobs M4 in the cutouts.
8. Fasten the knobs (4 places) to secure the hood (15) assembly in place.
1.6 Desktop Mounting, with Hood (Option)
You can attach a hood when desktop mounting the unit, using the hood assembly OP26-3 (option)
and the bracket assembly OP26-35 (option). See sections 1.4 and 1.5.
1. Follow steps 1 to 3 in section 1.4.
2. Follow steps 1 to 8 in section 1.5.
3. Follow steps 5 and 6 in section 1.4.
1.7 Replacing the MU-151C with the MU-152
There are two methods to replace an existing flush mounted MU-151C with the MU-152; fixed
from the front (requires the flush mount kit, available as an optional extra), or fixed from the rear.
We recommend the flush mounting fixed at front to hide the screw holes.
Fixing from the front
1. Use the flush mounting template (included with the optional kit) to broaden the cutout at the
mounting location.
2. Follow steps 2 to 6 in section 1.3.
Fixing from the rear
1. Referring to the outline drawing at the back of this manual, broaden the cutout at the mounting
location.
2. Follow steps 2 to 9 in section 1.2.
Press Press
10
1.  MOUNTING, WIRING
1.8 Wiring
Refer to the figure below and the interconnection diagram at the back of this manual to connect
cables.
Connector
How to secure composite signal cable
Secure composite cables with cable ties at the cable
clamps, to prevent disconnection.
1. Pass the cable tie (supplied) through the side of the
cable clamp.
2. Set the cable in the cable tie and fasten the cable tie.
3. Cut off excess cable tie with nippers.
ON
(Default setting)

bient temperature and humidity. When the brilliance cannot be raised sufficiently, contact your
dealer to request replacement of the LCD.
Name Type Code No.
Fuse FGBO-A 125V 3A PBF 000-155-850-10
Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive sealant or contact spray to coating or plastic parts
of the equipment.
Those items contain organic solvents that can damage coating and plastic parts, especially
plastic connectors.
NOTICE
Use the proper fuse.
Use of a wrong fuse can cause
fire or damage to the equipment.
WARNING
22
4.  MAINTENANCE, TROUBLESHOOTING
Fan replacement
The life of the fan is approximately 95,000 hours. The actual numbers of hours depends on ambi-
ent temperature. When the fan cannot be rotated sufficiently, the message "FAN ERROR" is
shown for 10 seconds after approx. 30 seconds from power-on. Turn off the power and contact
your dealer to request replacement of the fan.
Note: When replacing the fan, check the mounting direction of fan referring to the figure below
(rear inside view).
4.2 Troubleshooting
See the following table to find the possible causes and the actions to restore normal operation. If
repair of the equipment is necessary, contact your dealer and report the result of the troubleshoot-
ing to the serviceman.
Troubleshooting
Name Type Code No.
Fan Motor Assembly 109P0512H728 000-194-365-10
Case Remedy
You can not turn on the power. • Check the setting for the slide switch. See section 1.8.
• Check the battery voltage with a multimeter.
• Check the fuse on the power cable.
• Fasten the power cable tightly.
You can not turn off the power.
• Press and hold the /BRILL key for eight seconds.
• When the slide switch is set to ON, turn off the connected
external equipment.
No picture • Fasten the cables tightly.
• Check the input signal. See section 3.6.
• Check the setting for DISP selection window. See
section 3.4.
• Check if the display brilliance is not set to minimum.
You can not operate any key except
the /BRILL key.
Cancel the key lock function. See paragraph 3.2.2.
The small rectangular frame in black
is displayed on the screen.
Press the PIP key then select [OFF].
Fix the fan so that the label on
the fan is directed downward,
that is to the screen side.
23
AP-1
APPENDIX 1 ABBREVIATIONS
Units of measurement
Abbreviation Meaning
A APR Application Program
AUTO Automatic
B B Black
BRILL Brilliance
C CCD Charge-Coupled Device
CH Type of FURUNO searchlight sonar
CI Type of FURUNO current indicator
CSH Type of FURUNO color scanning sonar
CTRL Control
D DISP Display
DVD Digital Versatile Disc
DVI Digital Visual Interface
E EXT External
F FAR Type of FURUNO radar
FCV Type of FURUNO fish finder
Fh Horizontal Frequency
FSV Type of FURUNO color scanning sonar
Fv Vertical Frequency
G GD Type of FURUNO color video plotter
H H Horizontal
L LCD Liquid Crystal Display
LED Light-Emitting Diode
N NO. Number
NTSC National Television System Committee
O OSD On-Screen Display
P PAL Phase Alternating Line
PC Personal Computer
PIP Picture-in-Picture
Q Qty Quantity
R RGB Red/Green/Blue
S SW Switch
SXGA Super Extended Graphics Array (1280×1024)
U USB Universal Serial Bus
V V Vertical
VGA Video Graphics Array (640×480)
W W White
X XGA Extended Graphics Array (1024×768)
Abbreviation Meaning Abbreviation Meaning
A Ampere(s) mm Millimeter(s)
Hz Hertz(es) pc. Piece
K Kelvin pcs. Pieces